
For requests for further information 
Contact: Josie Lloyd 
Tel: 01270 686466 
E-Mail: josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Environment and Communities 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 30th January, 2025 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 

November 2024. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 
Petitions - To receive any petitions which have met the criteria - Petitions Scheme 
Criteria and falls within the remit of the Committee. Petition organisers will be allowed 
up to three minutes to speak. 
 

5. Third Financial Review 24/25  (Pages 11 - 100) 
 
 To receive a report on the third financial review for Environment and Communities 

services for the financial year 2024/25. 
 

6. Medium Term Financial Strategy Consultation 2025/26 - 2028/29 Provisional 
Settlement Update (Environment & Communities Committee)  (Pages 101 - 162) 

 
 To consider the proposals within the budget consultation relating to the committee’s 

responsibilities. 
 

7. Review of CCTV Service  (Pages 163 - 200) 
 
 To consider a report on the review of the CCTV service. 

 
8. Wider Borough Carbon Action Plan 2025-2030  (Pages 201 - 418) 
 
 To consider a report on the Council’s carbon action plan. 

 
9. Local Development Scheme Update  (Pages 419 - 434) 
 
 To consider a report seeking approval for an update to the Council’s Local 

Development Scheme. 
 

10. Work Programme  (Pages 435 - 436) 
 
 To consider the work programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair), J Bratherton, M Brooks, T Dean, 
A Farrall, S Gardiner, H Moss, D Jefferay, B Posnett, H Seddon, L Smetham, M Warren 
(Chair) and H Whitaker 
 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/constitution/december-2024/petitions-scheme-council-updated-december-2024.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/constitution/december-2024/petitions-scheme-council-updated-december-2024.pdf


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Communities Committee 
held on Wednesday, 27th November, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Warren (Chair) 
Councillor L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Brooks, A Farrall, S Gardiner, H Moss, D Jefferay, B Posnett, 
H Seddon, L Smetham, J Clowes, L Crane and A Heler 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Tom Shuttleworth, Interim Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods  
Ralph Kemp, Head of Environmental Services  
Joanne Shannon, Library Services Manager 
Nicola Stoddard, Environment Project Officer 
Steve Reading, Principal Accountant  
James Thomas, Principal Solicitor 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Dawn Clark 
Councillor Ken Edwards 
Councillor John Smith 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Bratherton, T 
Dean and H Whitaker. Councillors L Crane, J Clowes and A Heler 
attended as substitutes. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2024 be agreed as 
a correct record.  
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mr Stuart Redgard spoke in relation to item 7 – Libraries Strategy. Mr 
Redgard felt that the proposed changes were not in line with the Council's 
Corporate Plan which sought to reduce inequalities and support vulnerable 
residents and felt that the equality impact assessment appeared flawed.  
 
Cllr David Kent, on behalf of Bollington Town Council, spoke in relation to 
item 8 – Residual Waste Collections. Cllr Kent raised concerns in relation 
to the awaited position of the current government around two-weekly 
collections, issues associated with the disposal of feminine hygiene and 
absorbent hygiene products and the validity of the projected savings.   
 
Mr Jon Park spoke in relation to item 8 – Residual Waste Collections and 
highlighted concerns of vulnerable residents. Mr Park asked that the 
Council commits to establishing a procedure in order to assure residents 
that a database of those eligible for two-weekly collections would be kept 
accurate and up to date. 
 
Cllr Vince Fogharty, on behalf of Alderley Edge Parish Council, spoke in 
relation to item 7 – Libraries Strategy. Cllr Fogharty raised the following 
queries, to which it was agreed a written response would be provided: 

- Why would volunteer groups be charged for the issuance of a 
licence that permits them to open the library for an additional 
afternoon each week, as the license was already in use in Alderley 
Edge and other Cheshire East libraries 

- What contingency plans were in place for if a rostered employee 
failed to attend to open the library 

- Can Cheshire East Council provide a commitment that there will be 
no reductions in the currently agreed-upon funded hours for the 
library during the three-year term of the contract 

- Could assurances be given that there would be no further increases 

in the costs, other than those attributed to payroll costs, that the 

Parish Council would be required to fund for the agreed sessions 

throughout the duration of the three-year term 

 
5 SECOND FINANCIAL REVIEW OF 2024/25 (ENVIRONMENT AND 

COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE)  
 
The committee received the report which provided the current forecast 
outturn for the financial year 2024/25 based on income, expenditure and 
known commitments at the end of August 2024. The report also identified 
actions that were being taken regarding adverse variances to urgently 
address financial sustainability. 
 
Paragraph 28 of the report stated that any directorate identified as being 
off target by more than 5% was now subject to a detailed finance and 
performance review on a weekly basis through a financial recovery review 
process. It was queried why this was set at 5% and whether a lower 

Page 4



percentage would be more beneficial in addressing overspend.  It was 
agreed that a written response would be provided. 
 
Paragraph 85 of the report referred to the cost of short-term borrowing 
which was expected to reduce with falling interest rates. A request was 
made for more information about interest rates, and what had been built 
into the forecasting, to be shared with the committee. Officers undertook to 
provide this detail in a written response.  
 
A further query was raised regarding the graphs on page 24 of the agenda 
which referred to weekly trends in finance monitoring for Adults Services 
with regard to distinct clients and total weekly costs. It had been noted that 
there appeared to be a drop in the number of clients during summer but it 
was not clear why there was no corresponding reduction in weekly costs. 
Officers undertook to provide a written response.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Environment and Communities Committee: 
 

1. Review the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue 
financial pressure of £20.1m against a revised budget of £395.4m 
(5.1%). To scrutinise the contents of Annex 1, Section 2 and review 
progress on the delivery of the MTFS approved budget policy 
change items, the RAG ratings and latest forecasts, and to 
understand the actions to be taken to address any adverse 
variances from the approved budget 

 
2. Review the in-year forecast capital spending of £157.7m against an 

approved MTFS budget of £215.8m, due to slippage that has been 
re-profiled into future years 

 
3. Note the available reserves position as per Annex 1, Section 5 

 
4. To delegate to the Interim Director of Environment and 

Neighbourhood services to undertake all necessary steps to enter 
into a grant funding agreement with The Mersey Forest in order to 
accept a Trees For Climate grant offer of £647,173.91 for woodland 
creation at Buttertons Lane Farm 

 
6 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 2025/26 - 2028/29 

(ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE)  
 
The committee received the report which set out progress and further 
development activity required before the final MTFS 2025-29 would be 
presented for approval to the budget setting Council meeting in Febru
[...]
lanning committee in contrast to officer 
recommendations and it was queried whether this would fall under the 
remit of the Environment and Communities Committee or the Audit and 
Governance Committee. It was agreed that this would be looked into 
outside the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 14:00 and concluded at 17:32 
 

Councillor M Warren (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 10



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

             

       

 Environment and Communities 

Committee 

Thursday, 30 January 2025 

Third Financial Review 24/25 

 

Report of: Adele Taylor, Interim Executive Director of Resources 
(Section 151 Officer)  

Report Reference No: EC/13/24-25 

Ward(s) Affected: Not applicable 

For Decision or Scrutiny: Both 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report provides the current forecast outturn for the financial year 
2024/25 based on our income, expenditure and known commitments as at 
the end of October 2024. It also identifies actions that are being taken to 
address adverse variances to urgently address our financial sustainability.  

2 The report provides the forecast outturn for all services, to provide Members 
with contextual information on the position for the whole Council. Members 
are asked to focus their scrutiny on the forecasts and supporting information 
relating to services within the remit of the Committee whilst understanding 
the overall context as a whole. 

3 The report highlights any changes and external pressures that are impacting 
the Council since setting the budget in February 2024. Annex 1, Section 2 of 
the report highlights what the Council is forecasting to achieve as part of the 
2024/25 approved budget changes per line (growth and savings).   

4 As set out in previous Financial Reviews, the requirement to continue to 
identify further actions in order to bring the Council back to a position where 
we are living within our means remains, and it will be important that these 
actions 
[...]
aximising funding 
opportunities. 

• Corporate – Vacancy management and some additional income. 

• Finance Sub – S106 and bad debt reviews generating one-off in year 
contributions to assist in reducing the in year overspend and 
review/reset process moving forward. 
 

29 Paragraphs 56-57 below provides a summary overview of the forecast 
against the approved 2024/25 budget change items, including RAG rating. 
In addition, there is further detail per change item with accompanying 
commentary, as reviewed by the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team, in 
respect of each item within Annex 1, Section 2. 

30 Annex 1: Detailed Third Financial Review 2024/25 

• Section 1 2024/25 Forecast Outturn 

• Section 2 2024/25 Approved Budget Change Items 

• Section 3 Revenue Grants for approval 

• Section 4 Capital  

• Section 5 Reserves  

• Section 6 Treasury Management 
Annex 2: 2024/25 Capital Monitoring 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Environment & Communities Committee to:  

1. Review the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue financial pressure 

of £18.3m against a revised budget of £390.5m (4.7%). To scrutinise the contents 

of Annex 1, Section 2 and review progress on the delivery of the MTFS approved 

budget policy change items, the RAG ratings and latest forecasts, and to 

understand the actions to be taken to address any adverse variances from the 

approved budget. 

2. Review the in-year forecast capital spending of £144.7m against an approved 

MTFS budget of £215.8m, due to slippage that has been re-profiled into future 

years. 

 

Page 17



 

8 | P a g e  

OFFICIAL 

3. Note the available reserves position as per Annex 1, Section 5. 

4. Note the Capital Virements above £500,000 up to and including £5,000,000 as per 
Annex 1, Section 4, Table 4 will be approved in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 

Background 

31 This single view of the financial picture of the Council provides the overall 
financial context. 

32 The manageme
[...]
 

23 The revenue implications of the capital growth and funding EFS from 
borrowing can be seen in the table below: 

Capital Financing Budget 
(CFB) Position 

2024/25 

£’000 

2025/26 

£’000 

2026/27 

£’000 

2027/28 

£’000 

2028/29 

£’000 

CFB requirement for Current 
programme 

32,148 35,958 37,065 37,855 37,612 

Additional requirement for Capital 
growth requests 

- 545 1,578 3,457 5,527 

Page 105



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

Additional requirement for EFS to 
fund current gap 

- 1,700 3,277 3,990 3,704 

 32,148 38,203 41,921 45,302 46,844 

Note: Additional requirement for EFS to fund current gap: This is based on a capital repayment 
profile of 20 years and is subject to any further guidance and also consideration of the strategic 
approach to balancing the 2025/26 budget and MTFS 2025/26-2028/29. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Environment and Communities Committee is being asked to:  

(a) Recommend to the Corporate Policy Committee, for their meeting on 6 February 
2025, all proposals within Appendix A, as related to the Committee’s 
responsibilities, for inclusion on the Council’s budget for 2025/26. 

(b) Identify any further budget change proposals, as related to the Committee’s 
responsibilities, that could assist Corporate Policy Committee in presenting an 
overall balanced budget to Council for 2025/26. 

(c) Note the capital growth items listed in Appendix B and the revenue implications 
noted in paragraph 23. These will be reviewed by the Capital Review 
Programme Board in January before a final list is brought to Corporate Policy 
committee in February. 

(d) Note the contents of Appendix C – Provisional Local Government Settlement 
2025/26 (Finance Sub Committee). 

(e) Note the contents of Appendix D – Council Tax benchmarking and scenarios 
(Finance Sub Committee) and consider what the impact of any requests for a 
change of Council Tax policy would be 

 

Background 

24 The Council’s financial resources are provided from a combination o
[...]

delivered.   

8 Since baselining of the council’s carbon position was undertaken in 
2019 the council has reduced it’s own emissions by 15.3%.  The council 
now offsets almost 52% of its emissions through insetting projects 
within the borough.   

9 This update will also be provided to the council’s Economy and Growth 
Committee who will be asked to note the progress made and to 
consider a recommendation to renew the council’s partnership 
agreement with The Mersey Forest which is shortly due to expire. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Environment and Communities Committee is recommended to:  

1. Approve and adopt the Wider Borough Carbon Action Plan 2025-30 and 
delegate authority to the Head of Environmental Services to make necessary 
modifications to the Plan, subject to annual status updates to the committee. 
 

2. Specifically to agree and endorse the overarching recommendations within the 
plan, namely: 
 

a. All strategies, plans and policies created or refreshed by the council to 
incorporate carbon reduction and climate change considerations as a 
key element of their outcomes.  
 

b. A member of each service area (and teams where relevant), to have 
carbon reduction as an element of their key roles and responsibilities. 
These officers to then form together an ongoing Carbon Board chaired 
by the council’s Head of Environmental Services.  

 
c. Cheshire East Council will continue to use its influence to encourage and 

enable carbon reduction activity to take place across the borough of 

Page 202



  
  

 

 

Cheshire East and throughout the council’s own procurement supply 
chain.  

 
d. Cheshire East Council will consider the impacts to vulnerable groups for 

any policy or action that will be taken and where applicable target 
interventions and advice at affected groups. 

 

3. Approve that a Climate Change Member Working Group be constituted under 
the remit of the Committee in accordance with the Terms of Reference 
contained at Appendi
[...]
ixth-Carbon-Budget.pdf


10

2. Guiding Principles
Collaboration and the Council’s role

Cheshire East Council | Guiding Principles

All strategies, plans and policies created or refreshed by the council to incorporate 
carbon reduction and climate change considerations as a key element of their outcomes.

Guiding Principles

Cheshire East Council is keen to encourage and enable carbon reduction activities across the borough 
by communities, public sector, private sector and third sector. The council recognises that it is unable to 
provide support to every activity and will therefore prioritise those projects where its available 
resources will make a material difference to the amount of carbon reduction that is possible.

Overarching recommendations:

A member of each service area (and teams where relevant), to have carbon reduction as 
an element of their key roles and responsibilities.  These officers to then form together 
an ongoing Carbon Board chaired by the council’s Carbon Manager.

Cheshire East Council will continue to use its influence to encourage and enable carbon 
reduction activity to take place across the borough of Cheshire East and throughout the 
council’s own supply chain. 

Cheshire East Council will consider the impacts to vulnerable groups for any policy or 
action that will be taken.

Page 224



11Cheshire East Council | Guiding Principles

Weaker

influence

Some

influence

Direct 

control

Stronger 

influence 

Figure 4: Cheshire East influence boundaries 
[illustrative and not to scale]

Influence Description

Direct 
control

Emissions sources are directly owned or operationally controlled by the council. The 
council’s Scope 1 and 2 emissions are estimated at 2,845 ktCO2e. 

Stronger 
influence

Owners and operators of emissions sources are clearly defined but are not directly 
owned or operated by the council. For example, some council procured or council led 
activities. 

Some 
influence

Emissions sources do not relate to counc
[...]
  

 

j. The 1.5 hectares of peat that was previously rewetted at Pastures Wood farm is 

being monitored annually and any adjustments to water levels or removal of scrub 

arranged as necessary.  The change from pasture to arable farming on the 

Page 416



 

OFFICIAL 

surrounding land has impacted the site and the level of maintenance required to 

maintain water levels and manage scrub has increased.  

 

 

k. The Pastures Wood peat restoration project was funded with Section 106 funds plus 

a capital contribution.  Currently, there is little grant funding available for peat 

restoration and most is only applicable to landscape size projects.   In order to be 

effective, any restoration scheme needs to allow funding for future maintenance.    

 

Page 417



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

       

 Environment and Communities 

Committee 

 30 January 2025 

 Local Development Scheme Update 

 

Report of: Tom Shuttleworth, Interim Director Planning and 
Environment 

Report Reference No: EC/34/24-25 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

For Decision or Scrutiny: Decision 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for an update to the 
Council’s Local Development Scheme (“LDS”). 

Executive Summary 

2 The Councils’ LDS sets out a timetable for the preparation of the Local 
Plan. Following publication of a new National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) in December 2024, the Minister of State for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government has asked all local 
planning authorities to publish an updated local plan timetable by 6 
March 2025.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Environment and Communities Committee is recommended to:  

1. Approve that the update to the Local Development Scheme, included at 
Appendix A to this report is published to the Council’s website and that a copy 
is sent to the Minister of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government by no later than 6 March 2025. 

OPEN 


Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Communities Committee 

held on Thursday, 30th January, 2025 in The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Warren (Chair) 
Councillor L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors J Bratherton, M Brooks, T Dean, S Gardiner, H Moss, B Posnett, 
H Seddon, L Smetham, H Whitaker, G Marshall and J Place 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Tom Shuttleworth, Interim Director of Planning and Environment 
Tracey Bettaney, Head of Regulatory Services 
Rick Hughes, Trading Standards and Community Protection Manager 
Ralph Kemp, Head of Environmental Services 
Emma Williams, Carbon Manager 
Tom Evans, Strategic and Environmental Planning Manager 
Steve Reading, Principal Accountant  
James Thomas, Principal Solicitor  
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 

 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Farrall and D 
Jefferay. Councillors J Place and G Marshall attended as substitutes.  
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to item 7 (Review of CCTV Service), Councillors Bratherton, 
Gardiner, Marshall, Seddon, Warren and Whitaker declared that they were 
members of Town Councils which were financial contributors to the CCTV 
service. 
 

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2024 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

13 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Ms Debbie Jamison addressed the committee in relation to the work 
programme and queried why the Strategic Leisure Review report had been 
deferred to the March meeting. Ms Jamison requested an update on this 



report and that it be amended on the work programme to include the 
requirement for an investment plan for Poynton, Knutsford and Alsager as 
agreed in March 2024. Ms Jamison also queried how leisure centre 
customers had been engaged in the investment planning following the 
consultation, whether there had been any changes to the arrangements 
between Cheshire East Council and Everybody Health and Leisure since 
March 2024, and whether the officers involved in the review were aware of 
monies available through the Community Infrastructure Levy. It was 
agreed that a written response would be provided.  
 
Cllr Kay Wesley, Congleton Town Councillor, spoke in relation to the 
Review of the CCTV Service and expressed support for maintaining the 
current levels of CCTV coverage in Congleton and asked the committee 
not to consider any option which would reduce this service. Cllr Wesley 
highlighted its importance in both preventing crime and supporting law 
enforcement and stated that 95% of Congleton residents supported the 
use of CCTV.  
 
Mr Robert Brunt spoke in relation to the Wider Borough Carbon Action 
Plan and highlighted the role of farming in controlling carbon through 
managed grassland and the challenges farmers would face as a result of 
inheritance tax. Mr Brunt asked members to support the Notice of Motion 
to oppose inheritance tax budget changes. The Notice of Motion would be 
received at the March meeting of the Economy and Growth Committee. 
 
Cllr Robert Douglas, Congleton Town Councillor, addressed the committee 
in relation to the Review of the CCTV Service. Cllr Douglas expressed 
concerns about reducing or removing the service and emphasised the 
importance of CCTV in public safety. Cllr Douglas urged the committee to  
reject options do something 2, 3 and 4 and consider negotiating additional 
income from the Police and Crime Commissioner.  
 
Mr Richard Yarwood spoke in relation to the Wider Borough Carbon Action 
Plan and supported the points raised by Mr Brunt. Mr Yarwood asked for 
the committee’s support for the Notice of Motion against inheritance tax 
budget changes and emphasised the role of farming in achieving carbon 
neutrality.  
 

14 THIRD FINANCIAL REVIEW 24/25  
 
The committee received the report which provided the current forecast 
outturn for the financial year 2024/25 based on income, expenditure and 
known commitments at the end of October 2024. The report also identified 
actions that were being taken to address adverse variances to urgently 
address financial sustainability. 
 
It was queried why the table providing commentary on the progress 
against budget change items contained some items which were not colour 
coded. Officers would clarify this following the meeting and confirm in 
writing. 



 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Environment and Communities Committee:  
 

1. Review the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue 
financial pressure of £18.3m against a revised budget of £390.5m 
(4.7%). To scrutinise the contents of Annex 1, Section 2 and review 
progress on the delivery of the MTFS approved budget policy 
change items, the RAG ratings and latest forecasts, and to 
understand the actions to be taken to address any adverse 
variances from the approved budget. 

 
2. Review the in-year forecast capital spending of £144.7m against an 

approved MTFS budget of £215.8m, due to slippage that has been 
re-profiled into future years. 

 
3. Note the available reserves position as per Annex 1, Section 5. 

 
4. Note the Capital Virements above £500,000 up to and including 

£5,000,000 as per Annex 1, Section 4, Table 4 will be approved in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

 
15 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2025/26 - 

2028/29 PROVISIONAL SETTLEMENT UPDATE (ENVIRONMENT & 
COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE)  
 
The committee received the report on the development of the Cheshire 
East Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2025/26 to 2028/29 in relation to the 
responsibilities of the Environment and Communities Committee. 
 
It was queried whether the Local Government Settlement would increase 
the base rate for calculating future Council Tax as it would be included in 
the Core Spending Power total. Officers advised that it would not affect the 
base rate as the funding was to offset the pressure of the National 
Insurance change to staff costs. It was requested that this assurance be 
provided in writing. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that a recorded vote be carried out. The 
following results were recorded: 
 
For: 
 
Councillors Braithwaite, Bratherton, Brooks, Marshall, Place, Seddon and 
Warren 
 
Against: 
 
Councillors Dean, Gardiner, Posnett, Smetham and Whitaker 
 



Abstentions:  
 
Councillor Moss 
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Environment and Communities Committee:  
 

1. Recommend to the Corporate Policy Committee, for their meeting 
on 6 February 2025, all proposals within Appendix A, as related to 
the Committee’s responsibilities, for inclusion on the Council’s 
budget for 2025/26 

 
2. Identify any further budget change proposals, as related to the 

Committee’s responsibilities, that could assist Corporate Policy 
Committee in presenting an overall balanced budget to Council for 
2025/26 

 
3. Note the capital growth items listed in Appendix B and the revenue 

implications noted in paragraph 23. These will be reviewed by the 
Capital Review Programme Board in January before a final list is 
brought to Corporate Policy committee in February 

 
4. Note the contents of Appendix C – Provisional Local Government 

Settlement 2025/26 (Finance Sub Committee) 
 

5. Note the contents of Appendix D – Council Tax benchmarking and 
scenarios (Finance Sub Committee) and consider what the impact 
of any requests for a change of Council Tax policy would be 

 
16 REVIEW OF CCTV SERVICE  

 
The committee received the report which sought approval to undertake a 
public consultation exercise on the proposed options for the CCTV delivery 
model.  
 
An amendment was moved and seconded which sought to remove options 
do something 2, 3 and 4. This was carried unanimously. 
 
It was noted that the only remaining option (do something 1) would be 
operational and therefore not require committee approval or a public 
consultation to be carried out. 
 
Officer engagement with stakeholders and potential partners would, 
however, take place with an update report being brought to the committee, 
with the aim of the June 2025 meeting. 
 
The Chair highlighted that the committee would undertake a visit to the 
CCTV service to further understand the scope of services offered both 



internally and to external partners. Officers undertook to set up this visit at 
an appropriate future time. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 

1. That options do something 2, 3 and 4 be rejected, leaving option do 
something 1 to be carried out as an operational matter 
 

2. That the committee endorses an approach to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and Chesire Constabulary specifically in regards to a 
permanent revenue funding contribution towards the service, noting 
the level of service currently provided free of charge 

 
17 WIDER BOROUGH CARBON ACTION PLAN 2025-2030  

 
The committee considered the report on the Wider Borough Carbon Action 
Plan 2025-2030. 
 
There was a full debate during which it was acknowledged that there were 
many challenges within the global context and some members felt that the 
plan did not provide sufficient detail on how targets would be met, meaning 
they were unable to support the plan in its current form. Other members 
felt that the plan provided a good framework for action. 
 
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Environment and Communities Committee: 
 

1. Approve and adopt the Wider Borough Carbon Action Plan 2025-30 
and delegate authority to the Head of Environmental Services to 
make necessary modifications to the Plan, subject to annual status 
updates to the committee 

 
2. Specifically to agree and endorse the overarching 

recommendations within the plan, namely: 
 

a) All strategies, plans and policies created or refreshed by the 
council to incorporate carbon reduction and climate change 
considerations as a key element of their outcomes 

b) A member of each service area (and teams where relevant), to 
have carbon reduction as an element of their key roles and 
responsibilities. These officers to then form together an ongoing 
Carbon Board chaired by the council’s Head of Environmental 
Services 

c) Cheshire East Council will continue to use its influence to 
encourage and enable carbon reduction activity to take place 
across the borough of Cheshire East and throughout the 
council’s own procurement supply chain 



d) Cheshire East Council will consider the impacts to vulnerable 
groups for any policy or action that will be taken and where 
applicable target interventions and advice at affected groups 

 
3. Approve that a Climate Change Member Working Group be 

constituted under the remit of the Committee in accordance with the 
Terms of Reference contained at Appendix 4 

 
4. To note the progress made towards the council’s target to reach 

operational carbon neutrality by 2027 as detailed in Appendix 5 
 

18 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME UPDATE  
 
The committee considered the report which sought approval for an update 
to the Council’s Local Development Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Environment and Communities Committee approve that the 
update to the Local Development Scheme, included at Appendix A to this 
report is published to the Council’s website and that a copy is sent to the 
Minister of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government by no 
later than 6 March 2025 
 

19 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered the work programme. 
 
Members were asked to use the work programme to identify further areas 
of scrutiny that the committee could be involved in, such as policy 
development. A small group of members would be involved in the 
development of any policies at an early stage through a Task and Finish 
Group, with their recommendations being brought back to the committee 
for approval. The committee were asked to send suggestions to the Chair 
or Democratic Services outside of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10:00 and concluded at 12:56 
 

Councillor M Warren (Chair) 
 

 
 


